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The Director may refuse to issue or renew a licence, may cancel or suspend a 
licence and may impose terms and conditions on a licence for the following 
reasons: 

(a) the applicant or licensee does not or no longer meets the requirements of 
this Act and the regulations with respect to the class of licence applied for 
or held; 

(b) the applicant or licensee or any of its officers or employees: 
 
(i) fails to comply with an order of the Director under section 129 or 

157, unless, in the case of an order under section 129 or 157, the 
order has been stayed, 
 

(ii) fails to comply with a direction of the Director under section 151(5), 

(iii) furnishes false information or misrepresents any fact or 
circumstance to an inspector or to the Director, 

(iv) fails to comply with an undertaking under this Act, 
 
(v) has, in the Director’s opinion, contravened this Act or the 

regulations or a predecessor of this Act, 
 

(vi) fails to comply with any other legislation that may be applicable, 
 

(vii) fails to pay a fine imposed uner this Act or a predecessor of this Act 
or under a conviction or fails to comply with an order made in 
relation to a conviction, or 

 
(viii) is convicted of an offence referred to in section 125 or is serving a 

sentence imposed under a conviction; 

(c) in the opinion of the Director, it is in the public interest to do so. 

Section 127 of the Fair Trading Act applies to both automotive business licences and 
salesperson registrations. 

Section 18 of the Automotive Business Regulation states that sections 125, 127 and 128 
of the Fair Trading Act apply, with necessary changes, to the registration of salespersons. 

Accordingly, section 22(1) of the Automotive Business Regulation states that: 
 
A person 

(a) whose application for registration or renewal of registration has been 
refused, 

(b) whose registration is made subject to terms and conditions, or 
(c) whose registration has been cancelled or suspended under section 127 of 

the Act 
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 He had been criminally charged with fraud and theft over $5,000.00 as a result of 
stealing 10 sets of tires and rims from his employer and selling them on Kijiji for 
his own personal gain.  He made a bargain regarding the charges against him.  He 
pled guilty to the theft charge and subsequently the fraud charge was dismissed. 

 It was Mr. Stevenson’s position that it had been the responsibility of the businesses 
that he worked for over the last 10 years to renew his salesperson registration.  He 
does not recall a time when he was required to renew his own registration. 

4. Appeal Panel Decision 

The decision of the Director of Fair Trading (as delegated) dated November 6, 2015 
suspends the registration of Mr. Stevenson.  As Mr. Stevenson’s registration was not valid 
at the time of the decision, it was unable to be suspended.  In this regard, AMVIC provided 
Mr. Stevenson with notice on January 14, 2016, that AMVIC would be asking the appeal 
panel to refuse Mr. Stevenson’s application to have his salesperson registration 
reinstated. 

It is the decision of this Appeal Panel to allow AMVIC’s request to refuse Mr. Stevenson’s 
application for reinstatement of his provincial automotive salesperson registration. 

The Panel has based its decision on the following reasons: 

 The Panel found that it was in the public interest under s. 127(c) of the Fair Trading 
Act to refuse Mr. Stevenson’s application for reinstatement of his salesperson 
registration at this time. 

 Mr. Stevenson admitted to selling vehicles without a valid salesperson registration.  
The Panel found that Mr. Stevenson had been in the industry long enough to be 
aware of the registration requirements including maintaining his registration on a 
yearly basis.  Mr. Stevenson completely disregarded the registration requirements 
and only applied to have his registration reinstated when required to do so by his 
employer. 

 The Panel also found that as Mr. Stevenson held a senior role (sales manager) 
with this previous employer, he knew or ought to have known the salesperson 
registration requirements for himself and his sales staff. 

 Mr. Stevenson has not shown conduct acceptable for an AMVIC registered 
salesperson.  Mr. Stevenson was in a position of trust with his employer yet 
admitted to stealing from his employer for personal gain.   Theft from an employer 
is a very serious crime and carries a high degree of moral blameworthiness. 

 Mr. Stevenson noted in his evidence that he had not defrauded a consumer during 
his time as a salesperson.  The Panel does not carry the same view of Mr. 
Stevenson’s crimes and when questioned about selling goods to a consumer that 
were not his to sell, Mr. Stevenson acknowledged that this may in fact be 
defrauding a consumer. 

 
This Panel is satisfied that the hearing given to Mr. Stevenson has been exhaustive and 
fair.  We have reviewed all of the evidence before us.  We are satisfied that the panel’s 






